
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 29 January 2014 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Bal, Davis, Hussain, 

Malik, M S Mann, Minhas, Nazir and Smith ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O’BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th January 
2014 
 

1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Finance and Performance Report: Quarter 3 
2013/14 
 

7 - 66  

5.   Revenue Budget 2014/15 
 

67 - 148  

6.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-18 
 

149 - 172  

7.   Treasury Management Strategy 
 

173 - 200  

8.   Capital Strategy: 2014-19 
 

201 - 220  

9.   Appointment to the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

221 - 222  

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

223 - 226  

11.   Attendance Record 
 

227 - 228  

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 4th March 2014 
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th January, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Bal (arrived at 6.45pm), Davis, Malik, 

M S Mann, Minhas, Nazir and Smith (Vice-Chair) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Parmar and Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain 
 

 
PART I 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

53. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd December 2013  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd December 2013 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
 

55. Childhood Obesity - Meeting 5: Sign off report  
 
The Committee considered the draft final report of the Childhood Obesity 
Review, including nine draft recommendations for confirmation.  The report 
had been compiled from the information provided for and considered by the 
Committee at four previous meetings, and put forward a number of 
conclusions based on the findings of the Committee. 
 
The report was arranged under the following headings based on the steps 
taken by the Committee in c
[...]
ese projects as design evolved 
and construction began.  It was suggested that this could be rectified if a core 
group of members was set up for each major project undertaken with whom 
consultations could take place.  It was noted that project management for The 
Curve was being undertaken by Morgan Sindall, the Council’s partner in the 
Slough Regeneration Project. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) To RECOMMEND that for all major projects undertaken by the 

Council, a core group of Members (cross party) be formed to engage 
with the officers and project designers at each stage of design and 
construction. 

(c) That the Assistant Director Adult Social Care be asked to look into 
the formation of an umbrella group that could represent the views of 
all disability groups across the Borough with whom the Council could 
consult. 

 
58. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered the current work programme for the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2013/14 year. 
 

Page 5



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.14 

 

 
Resolved - That the work programme be noted, subject to: 

(1) the addition of a report at the February meeting on Montem 
Leisure Facilities – Options for the Future; 

(2) a composite report to the April meeting to cover the review of 
job clubs, apprenticeships, work experience and Aspire; and 

(3) an information report to the April meeting about the 
Loanshark Service. 

 
59. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

60. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6th February 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE: 6th February 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes, Assistant Director, Finance & Audit 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875358 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Rob Anderson; Lead Commissioner for Finance & Strategy 
 

PART I 
NON-KEY 

 
Finance and Performance report: Quarter 3 2013-14 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 
financial management covering the period up to and including December 2013. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to scrutinise and comment on the following aspects of 

the report, as recommended to Cabinet: 
 

(a) To note the latest forecast financial information for the 2013-14 financial year; 
 
(b) To note the Council’s performance against the balance scorecard indicators 

to date during 2013-14; 
 
(c) To note the Council’s performance on ‘Gold’ projects during 2013-14; and 
 
(d) To approve the write-offs detailed within the report. 

 
3 Executive summary 
 
3.1.1 The Council is forecasting to underspend by £0.003m as at month 9.  The move to 

a small underspend is the net result of an in-year savings initiative conducted over 
the recent months to bring the council’s budget back into balance. This position 
needs to be maintained as any resulting overspend will have an impact on the 
Council’s General Reserves.  This is a much better position compared to month 8 
when the Council reported a potential £0.363m overspend.  Whilst the directorates 
are broadly showing a breakeven position at year end there are numerous budget 
pressures and overspends that are being matched with corresponding saving 
initiatives and underspends.  The corporate items budget is showing a projected 
overspend of £0.66M for the current year.  The existing contingency budget and 
additional savings highlighted during the year have not been sufficient to cover the 
additional budget pressures that have occurred.  All of these savings and 
pressures are described in more detail later in the report and shown in Appendix 
E.  The Budget monitoring report for December 2013 is shown in Appendix A. 

 
3.1.2 The council has spent 28% of its available 2013/14 Capital Budget in the first nine 

months of the year. The latest projection for capital expenditure in 2013/14 is 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

£44.4m against a revised budget of £65.6m. This would represent 68% 
expenditure against the revised budget.  A detailed Directorate breakdown of the 
month 8 capital monitoring can be seen at Appendix B. 

 
3.1.3 The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard demonstrates that at the 

end of December 2013 the Council’s performance is as below: 
 

 
 

3.1.4 Key areas of noteworthy concerns remain: 

• Children subject to Child Protection Plans.  The number of children 
requiring this level of protection continues to increase and now stands at a 
number which exceeds our planned level. 

  
 

3.1.5 The summary of the Gold projects at December 2013 indicates that the overall 
status of three of these are Green, with three assessed as Amber. 

 

 
 
 

 
4. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
4.1 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities  

 
The report indirectly supports all of the Community Strategy priorities and cross 
cutting themes.  The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council to 
ensure that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieve 

Page 8



 

through the improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring 
effective management practice is in place. 

  
4.2 Corporate Plan 2013/14 
 

The report helps achieve the Corporate Plan objectives by detailing how the 
Council has performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the 
performance balanced scorecard and Gold projects reporting, and in delivering 
the Council’s budget in line with the approved budget. 

 
5 Other Implications 

 
5.1 Financial  

 
The Financial implications are contained with this report, but in summary, the 
2013-14 provisional forecasts would increase the Council’s general reserves by 
£0.003m. 

 
5.2 Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None none 

Communications None none 

Community Safety None None 

Financial; Detailed in 
the report and above 

As identified None 

Timetable for delivery; 
A number of capital 
projects have been re-
profiled into the 2013-
14 financial year 

The capital programme is being 
closely monitored by the capital 
strategy group in 2013-14. 

None 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
5.2.1 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications of this paper 
Equalities Impact Assessment  

 
No identified need for the completion of an EIA  

 
6 Supporting Information 
 

This is the month 9 report to Cabinet for the 2013-14 financial year in respect of the 
financial and performance position of the Council. 

Page 9



 

 
7 Financial Performance 
 
Revenue 
 
7.1 The Council is forecasting to underspend by £0.003m as at month 9.  Corporate 

budget items is the only service area showing material net overspends (£0.660M) 
with Customer and Community services showing a net underspend of £0.530M. 

 
7.2 Wellbeing saw increased commitments on the Children & Families social work 

teams and on the Non Schools budget following the appointment of a new interim 
Head of Service.  The current projected budgeted position is an overspend, behind 
this is a significant pressure on the Children Looked After (Placement) budgets 
within Children and Families service.  The total overspend within this service is 
£2.7m, this is offset in part by savings within the Adult Social Care service of £1m 
and Education (Non Schools) of £1m. 

 
7.3 At this point in time, the Customer and Community Services Directorate is 

forecasting an under spend position of £530k, largely due to the £498k on
[...]
ment- Short and longer term accommodation issues impacting on 
practice environment required. 

 

Recommendations for CMT: 

 
Note progress and agree proposed actions and agree to provide collective support across the organisation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Appendix D: Councils Gold Project Updates as at 31st December 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

School Places Programme  Project 
SPONSOR 

Ruth Bagley 

Wards affected: All Project 
MANAGER 

Tony Madden 

 Timeline Budget Issues & Risks OVERALL 
STATUS 

Date of update 
report 

Current period AMBER GREEN AMBER AMBER 05/01/2014 

Previous month AMBER GREEN AMBER AMBER 05/12/2013 

Project start date:                                                            01/09/2013 Anticipated project end date: 31/08/2021 

 
Has this highlight report been agreed and authorised by the Project Sponsor?    Yes þ No (draft) ¨ 
Key activities completed / milestones achieved in this period: 

 
Slough is taking a long term strategic approach to school places to ensure all Slough children and young 
people secure a school place to 2021.  This report is split into strategic and delivery activities. 
 
Strategic Plan 

1. Project Initiation Document (PID) signed off by CMT. 

2. Report presented to Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on the projected demand for 
school places and the emerging strategy to answer this demand. 

3. Final sign off of the annual School Capacity (SCAP 2013) return to the Department for Education 
(DfE).  This includes current capacity information, forecasts, local expansion plans and budget 
information.  This is used by the DfE to determine local requirements including capital funding 
allocations.   

Operational Delivery 

Primary – There are places available in all year groups and most in-year applicants are offered a place 
within 4 weeks. 

a) Supplier appointed to provide new classrooms at Castleview Primary for Easter 2014. 

b) Professional practice appointed to take forward t
[...]
ent 
in its infrastructure through its capital programme. 

 
5.1.2 This attached MTFS sets out the overarching framework for the Council.  The other 

reports on this agenda; the Revenue Budget 2014-15, Capital Strategy 2014-19 and 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 provide the detail behind this. The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, which accompanies this paper for approval, 
details the longer term financial challenges that the Council faces into the future 
years, whilst the capital strategy sets out the wider financial implications of 
decisions made in investing in the borough’s infrastructure. The Treasury 
Management Strategy details how the Council will undertake transactions 
concerning investments and borrowings and this is contingent on the capital 
strategy as well as having an impact on the revenue budget savings proposals for 
2014-15. 

 
 
5.2 The current financial situation 
 
5.2.1 Government spending on Local Government as a whole has reduced by 25% from 

2010 to 2015 (as shown in the chart below) and the Council is currently in the 
middle of a long term process of contracting public sector spending.  The Council’s 
financial position must be considered with this in mind.   

 
 

Page 151



 

Chart 1: Reductions in Local Government revenue spending: 2010-18 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

2010-11 2011-12 2014-15 2017-18

£
 /
 b
n

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

Gov. funding to Local

Government

Local Government

spend as a

propertion of

Government spend

 
 
 
5.2.2 Since 2010 the Council’s net budget has reduced by 8% and by the end of the 

current MTFS it is expected to have reduced by 22%. 
 
5.2.3 The Council will continue to deliver capital investment throughout the period 

covered by the MTFS. 
 
5.3 How the Council finances its expenditure 
 
5.3.1 The Council is financed at present through three main sources of funding; Council 

Tax, Retained Business Rates and Government Grant.   As shown below the 
overal
[...]
um requirement for those Councils 
exceeding 2% (for 2013-14). This is likely to continue under the existing 
coalition over the MTFS period. It is also be likely that similar levels of 
Government grants reductions will continue with the current Government 
going forward, or indeed, whichever Government is in power from 2015 
onwards. Integrated health and social care is also a theme that will be 
strengthened upon over the period of the MTFS  irrespective of the 
Government in power. Some of the more pronounced Government driven 
impacts on Council policy and finances may be across housing and these will 
continue to be monitored over the period of the MTFS to identify any impacts 
upon the Council.

Develop 
new ways 
of working 

Deliver 
services and 
facilities to 
meet local 

needs 

Improve the 
customer 

experience 

Promote 
Economic 

Growth and 
protect the 
Council’s 
finances 

Develop a 
skilled and 

capable 
workforce 

Deliver 
local and 
national 

change and 
improveme

Corporate 
Plan 

2014-15 

Page 157



 4 

The current financial situation 
 
The Council’s financial position needs to be considered by being in the middle 
of a long-term process of contracting public sector spending. 
 
Since 2010, Government spending on Local Government as a whole has 
reduced by 25% from 2010 to 2015 as shown by the chart below. 
 
Chart 2.1: Reductions in Local Government revenue spending: 2010-18 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

2010-11 2011-12 2014-15 2017-18

£
 /
 b
n

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

Gov. funding to Local

Government

Local Government

spend as a

propertion of

Government spend

 
 
The impact on the Council has been significant. Since 2010, the Council’s 
overall net budget has reduced by 8% and by the end of this MTFS, it is 
expected to have declined by 22%. Put another way, what the Council 
delivered for £100 in 2010-11 will now need to be delivered for £78 in 2017-
18. 
 
Over this period, there would be a substanti
[...]
171 171 553 

Paths 327 327 327 91 91 1,163 

Store areas 143 143 86 250 250 872 

P
a
g
e
 2

1
7



 

Sheltered / supported upgrades 0 250 250     500 

Planned Maintenance - Capital 2,301 2,484 2,159 1,627 1,727 10,298 

              

Environmental Improvements (Allocated 
Forum) 100 100 100 100 100 500 

              

Major Aids & Adaptations  400 350 250 250 250 1,500 

              

Affordable Homes 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 19,000 

              

Housing Revenue Account 10,008 11,544 11,490 10,264 10,364 53,669 

              

Funding             

Section 106             

Capital Receipts (600) (900) (1,200) (1,500) (1,500) (5,700) 

Major Repairs Reserve (6,500) (6,500) (6,500) (6,500) (6,500) (32,500) 

RCCO (2,908) (4,144) (3,790) (2,264) (2,364) (15,469) 

TOTAL (10,008) (11,544) (11,490) (10,264) (10,364) (53,669) 

P
a
g
e
 2

1
8



 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1
9



Page 220

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                  Overview & Scrutiny Committee        DATE:  6th February 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Greg O’Brien 
(For all enquiries)        Democratic Services Officer        

        (01753) 875013 
 
WARD(S):   All 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT TO THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to the appointment of a Member to the Health Scrutiny 

Panel. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is requested to RESOLVE that Councillor Shah be appointed to the 

Health Scrutiny Panel in place of Councillor Mittal with immediate effect. 
 
3 Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

There are no implications for the Wellbeing Strategy priorities as this report is 
administrative in nature.   
 

4. Legal, Human Rights and Other Implications 
 
4.1 The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as set out in 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations.  There are no 
other implications arising from this report.   

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council at its meeting on 28th January 2014 considered a report regarding 

revised seat allocations on Committees arising from the resignation of Cllr Mittal from 
the Labour Group.  

 
5.2 The Health Scrutiny Panel is appointed by this Committee and the seats allocated on 

the Panel reflect Group membership and statutory proportionality entitlements and 
remain unchanged as follows: 

 

Panel Total Seats Labour Conservative 
 

Health Scrutiny 
Panel 
 

9 8 1 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 221



 

 

 
 
5.3 Councillor Mittal was appointed to the Panel as a Labour Group Member and 

therefore loses his seat on the Panel.  The Labour Group has nominated Councillor 
Shah for appointment to the Panel in place of Councillor Mittal.  

 

6. Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

 

Page 222



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Overview & Scrutiny DATE: 6 February 2014 
  Committee 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875657 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2013/14 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the current work 
programme for the Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the current work programme for the 2013/14 

municipal year. 
 
3. Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 

delivery of all the Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  The Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee leads the Council’s statutory requirement to provide 
public transparency and accountability, ensuring the best outcomes for the 
residents of Slough. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
Work Programme 
 
4.1 The current work programme is 
[...]


 
- 

- 
- 

- 
P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

M
a
lik
 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
 S
 M
a
n
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
in
h
a
s
 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
b
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

N
a
z
ir
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
m
a
ll 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

S
m
it
h
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 227



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th January 2014
	4 Finance and Performance Report: Quarter 3 2013/14
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix A Finance Table for CMT Report - P9
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix B Capital
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix C BSC to end Dec 2013
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix D Councils Gold Project Updates
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix E - Directorate Info - P9 Dec '13

	5 Revenue Budget 2014/15
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix A - savings proposals DRAFT
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix B - Budget build
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix C - Service pressures
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix D - Reserves statement
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix E - Collection Fund position
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix F - Fees and Charges
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix G - Ctx Resolution DRAFT
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix H - s151 officer statement
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix I - Specific grants
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix J - Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy 2014-15
	O&S 06.02.14 Appendix K - HRA Rents and Service Charges

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-18
	O&S 06.02.14 MTFS 2014-18 document v5

	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	O&S 06.02.14 Treasury Management Strategy 201415

	8 Capital Strategy: 2014-19
	9 Appointment to the Health Scruti

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 6th February, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors O'Connor (Chair), Bal, Davis, Hussain, Malik, M S Mann, 

Minhas, Nazir and Smith (Vice-Chair) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson (left at 7.10pm) 

 
PART I 

 
61. Declaration of Interest  

 
Cllr Bal declared an interest as his daughter worked for the Council. 
 

62. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th January 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th January 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

63. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
 

64. Finance and Performance Report: Quarter 3 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s overall 
performance from delivery of service to financial management up to and 
including December 2013. 
 
The Council was forecasting an underspend of £0.003m as at month 9, as a 
result of an in-year savings initiative conducted over recent months to bring 
the budget back into balance.  The breakeven position reflected the position 
where overspends in individual budgets (notably Children and Families) had 
been matched by underspends or savings in other areas.  The Council had 
spent 28% of its available 2014/15 capital budget in the first 9 months of the 
year but the projected outturn was £44.4m or 68% of budget. 
 
The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard showed that 79% of 
the RAG rated performance indicators were at green, with a further 17% at 
amber.  The key concern remained the number of children subject to Child 
Protection Plans.  The number requiring this level of protection continued to 
increase and exceeded the planned level.  The performance against each 
indicator was detailed in Appendix C.  Appendix D (an updated version of 
which was tabled) contained details of performance against six Gold projects, 
of which three were green and three were amber.   
 
Arising from Members questions: 

• The School Places Programme Gold Project was taking a long term 
strategic approach  to ensure all Slough children and young people 
secure a school place to 2021.  Sufficient places for all children 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.02.14 

 

currently existed in 2014 and 2015; it was from 2016 that additional 
must be provided.  It was agreed that Members be circulated with a 
copy of the School Places report considered at the meeting of the 
Education and Children’s Services Panel on 5th December 2013. 

• Members were surprised to note the indicator showing the number of 
Freedom of Information (FoI) requests made by people who had made 
at least one previous FoI application.  It was recognised that the 
Council could not decline responding to FoI applications. 

• Whilst the Government had published proposals about free early 
education for 2 year olds, full details of how and when this would be 
taken forward were still awaited. 

• The high value of write-offs submitted for approval comprised in large 
part the NNDR that could not be collected from businesses which had 
failed.  A collection rate of 98% (for Council Tax and NNDR) had been 
set for the coming year, based on work with Arvato to maximise 
collections from taxpayers and business ratepayers. 

• A suggestion was made that the provision of social housing was of 
sufficient priority to warrant inclusion as a Council Gold Project.  It was 
noted that Housing Services were currently scoping a new Housing 
Investment Programme and the suggestion would be referred to CMT 
for consideration. 

 
Resolved -  

(a) That the latest forecast financial information for the 2013/14 financial 
year; the Council’s performance against the balanced scorecard 
indicators; and the Council’s performance on ‘Gold’ projects during 
2013/14 be noted. 

(b) That the recommendation to Cabinet for approval of the write-offs 
detailed in the report be noted. 

 
65. Revenue Budget 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered four reports related to approval of the Revenue 
Budget and setting of the Council Tax for 2014/15 as follows: 
 

• Revenue budget 2014/15 

• Medium term financial strategy (MTFS) 2014-18 

• Treasury management strategy 

• Capital strategy: 2014-19 
 
Joseph Holmes, Assistant Director Finance and Audit, introduced the reports 
by way of an overview, containing graphs and pie charts, of the financial 
background against which the Cabinet and Council would be taking decisions.  
The Leader was in attendance to answer questions. 
 
The Committee noted the income sources available to the Council to meet the 
budget, primarily retained business rates (24%), revenue support grant (29%) 
and council tax (39%).  As a result of cost pressures (of which 39% arose 
from Government funding reductions) a savings target had been set to be 
driven by a substantial programme of business efficiency.  The MTFS set out 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.02.14 

 

the current and future estimated financial position, highlighting the steady 
reduction in Government spending on Local Government as a whole (25% 
from 2010 to 2015) and set to continue thereafter.  Breaking down the 
proposed savings by service showed that Adult Social Care and Corporate 
spending would deliver a significant proportion.  Reduced revenue support 
grant  resulted in a decreasing total income stream each year through to 
2017/18, with the total budget down to an estimated £97.6m in 2017/18 
(compared to £114.25m in the current year).  The Adult Social Care and 
Children and Families budget are and would continue to be the largest spends 
for the Council, and they would form a larger proportion of a smaller overall 
pot year by year.  Whilst capital spending in excess of £50m was estimated 
for the current and 2014/15 years, this would reduce substantially thereafter, 
the majority being allocated to Education and HRA spending.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy set out how the Council would manage its £285m of 
treasury risk comprising debt of £182.4m and investments of £103m.  A chart 
showed where the Council’s investments were placed and referred to the 
cash and time limits for placing investments in various organisations, with a 
view to obtaining the best returns for the Council. 
 
In scrutinising the budget and associated reports, the Committee received 
answers to questions and additional information on the following: 

• An explanation was given of the strategy for dealing with the budget 
pressure from Children’s Social Care, particularly the rising cost of 
looked after children, and steps taken to recruit, train and retain more 
qualified social workers. 

• Some joint work with Surrey County Council was being carried out 
around new initiatives to attract staff such as social workers through 
use of social media and more effective ways of marketing Slough. 

• For all the savings proposals for 2014/15 where it was required, an 
equalities impact assessment was being carried out. 

• Although the savings to be made in adult social care represented a 
significant cash sum, they were not huge in percentage terms, and 
through benchmarking to check how well money was being spent, were 
being achieved through the redesign of services to improve outcomes 
for clients at less cost and by reducing contract costs on services 
commissioned by the Council.  

• It was hoped to grow the amount of retained business rate again in the 
future (the current level having been adversely affected by some 
demolitions), although it was noted that for every additional £1 of 
business rate collected, the Council retained approximately 30p. 

• The Leader explained that the recommendation for a 0% Council tax 
rise had been framed taking into account affordability for taxpayers, the 
wish to have certainty and to avoid any risk of capping by the 
Government. 

• The proposed increase in Council house rents amounting to an 
average of 5% was in line with current government guidelines. 

• The Council’s investment strategy had been successful, outperforming 
returns from Government gilts, and provided for increased lending to 
other local authorities (on a longer term) to maximise returns. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.02.14 

 

• The schemes included in the SRP element of the capital programme 
where no expenditure was specified would be delivered through the 
regeneration partnership (which would bear the capital spend) whilst a 
capital receipt would accrue to the Council in due course. 

 
Having considered the reports and the recommendations contained therein, 
the Committee concluded that the draft revenue budget was balanced and 
well constructed, with sound and achievable proposals on savings and 
efficiencies. 
 
Resolved - That the reports be noted accordingly. 
 

66. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-18  
 
This item was considered within agenda item 5 – Revenue Budget 2014/15. 
 

67. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
This item was considered within agenda item 5 – Revenue Budget 2014/15. 
 

68. Capital Strategy: 2014-19  
 
This item was considered within agenda item 5 – Revenue Budget 2014/15. 
 

69. Appointment to the Health Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval to the appointment of a 
member to the Health Scrutiny Panel.  A vacancy had arisen in the 
membership of the Panel arising from the resignation of Councillor Mittal from 
the Labour Group. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Shah be appointed to the Health Scrutiny Panel 

in place of Councillor Mittal, in accordance with the wishes of the 
Labour Group. 

 
70. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered the current work programme for the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2013/14 year. 
 
With regard to the visit of the Chief Constable on 4th March 2014, the 
Committee was invited to notify by the end of February any topics on which 
questions could be put at the meeting.  Topic areas raised so far related to the 
use of Taser guns and the accuracy of crime figures.  Advance suggestions 
for the work programme for the new municipal year would also be welcome. 
 
Resolved - That the work programme be noted. 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.02.14 

 

71. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Member’s attendance record be noted. 
 

72. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th March 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.18 pm) 
 


